LC02899

2011 -- S 1055

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY

JANUARY SESSION, A.D. 2011

SENATE RESOLUTION

EXPRESSING CONDOLENCES ON THE PASSING OF JOSEPH R. TAYLOR

<u>Introduced By:</u> Senators E O`Neill, and Shibley <u>Date Introduced:</u> June 16, 2011 <u>Referred To:</u> Recommended for Immediate Consideration

WHEREAS, Joseph R. Taylor was born in Providence, the son of Virginia (Manocchio) 1 Taylor and the late Joseph Taylor, Jr. At an early age he moved to Lincoln, where he would spend 2 3 the rest of his life; and WHEREAS, Joseph was an employee for the Town of Lincoln for 25 years. He worked 4 for the Sanitation Department, Grounds Maintenance, the Highway Department, and the Parks 5 and Recreation Department; and 6 7 WHEREAS, Joseph was involved in his community in a number of ways. He was a 8 member of the Lime Rock Baptist Church in Lincoln, served as an assistant coach for many Lincoln Little League teams, and acted as an assistant coach for Soccer Association teams. He 9 10 also had a love for playing the fiddle; and 11 WHEREAS, Joseph was the beloved husband of Laurie A. (French) Taylor. Besides his 12 wife, Joseph leaves behind his three sons, Joseph R. Taylor, Jr., Isaac R. Taylor, and Joshua J. 13 Taylor, all of Lincoln; his sister, Jaime L. Andrews of Lincoln; his brother, Raymond J. Taylor of 14 Auburn, MA; and his nieces and nephews Samantha, Stephen, and Jacqueline Andrews, and Luke 15 and Mary-Beth Taylor, and Isabella, Samuel, and Jacob French, and Scottie Barber; now, 16 therefore be it 17 RESOLVED, That this Senate of the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations

18 hereby expresses our deepest condolences on the passing of Joseph R. Taylor; and be it further

- RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State be and he hereby is authorized and directed to
- 2 transmit a duly certified copy of this resolution to Laurie A. Taylor.

LC02899

1